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Extended Family Planning Payment Policy 
 

Policy Statement 

This policy documents Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island’s (Neighborhood’s) coverage 
and reimbursement requirements for Extended Family Planning (EFP).  

EFP is available to female RIte Care members who are above the Federal Poverty Level (FPL), have 
qualified for RIte Care, were pregnant and are now 60 days post-partum or 60 days have passed 
since loss of the pregnancy, and are subject to losing eligibility for Medicaid. 
 

Scope 

This policy applies to: 

☒Medicaid Extended Family Planning (EFP) Only 

☐INTEGRITY 

☐Commercial  

 
Prerequisites 
All services must be medically necessary to qualify for reimbursement. Neighborhood may use the 
following criteria to determine medical necessity: 

 National Coverage Determination (NCD) 

 Local Coverage Determination (LCD) 

 Industry accepted criteria such as Interqual 

 EOHHS recommendations 

 Clinical Medical Policies (CMP)  
It is the provider’s responsibility to verify eligibility, coverage and authorization criteria prior to 
rendering services.  

For more information please refer to: 

 Neighborhood’s plan specific Prior Authorization Reference page. 

 Neighborhood’s Clinical Medical Policies.  
 

Please contact Provider Services at 1-800-963-1001for questions regarding this policy. 

 

Reimbursement Requirements 

Medical Coverage  

See Tables below for specific coding information 

 One (1) gynecological annual exam per rolling year with grace period of one month (11 
months between), which includes a Pap test;  

https://www.nhpri.org/providers/policies-and-guidelines/prior-authorization-reference-guide/
https://www.nhpri.org/providers/policies-and-guidelines/clinical-medical-policies/
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 Family Planning Related Visits 

 Colposcopy 

 Repeat pap smear as a follow up to an abnormal pap smear performed as part of a 
routine/periodic family planning visit 

 Sterilization 

 Some lab tests 

 Surgical treatment (including anesthesia) of major complications arising from a family 
planning procedure 

 Interpreter and sign language services for family planning appointments; 

 Some sexually transmitted infection (STI) testing, Pap smears, pelvic exams, lab tests, and 
pregnancy testing. 

 Some FDA approved methods of contraception  

 Contraceptive management, patient education and counseling 

 State Supplied vaccinations and their administration 
 

Pharmacy Coverage 

 Allowable pharmaceuticals (drugs/treatments) must be listed on the Neighborhood formulary.  

 Drugs for the treatment of STI’s/STD’s, except for HIV/AIDS and hepatitis, when the 
STI/STD is identified or diagnosed during a routine/periodic family planning visit. 

 Drugs for the treatment of vaginal infections/disorders, other lower genital tract and genital 
skin infections/disorders, and urinary tract infections when these conditions are identified or 
diagnosed during a routine/periodic family planning visit. 

 

Coverage Limitations 

 GYN Annual Exam limited to 1 per rolling year 
 

Coverage Exclusions 

 EFP does not cover any services outside of the CMS approved list of services and as 
outlined above due to the limited services covered for EFP members. 

 Transportation is not part of the EFP benefit package. 

 Non-formulary drugs will not be covered. 

Claim Submission 

Billable services are subject to contractual agreements, when applicable. Providers are required to 

submit complete claims for payment within contractually determined timely filing guidelines.  
 
Adjustments, corrections, and reconsiderations must include the required forms. All submissions 
must be in compliance with national claims standards. 

Coding must meet standards defined by the American Medical Association’s Current Procedural 
Terminology Editorial Panel’s (CPT®) codebook, the International Statistical Classification of 

https://www.nhpri.org/providers/provider-resources/Forms/
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Diseases and Related Health Problems, 10th revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM), and the 
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Level II. 
 

Member Responsibility 

No member cost sharing applies to any service outlined in this policy. 

Coding 

The service codes below in Table 1 may be covered for EFP Annual Exams when billed with one 
of the following diagnosis codes: 

 Z01.411 

 Z01.419 
 

Table 1 

CPT Code Description 

99394 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of 

an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 

counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the 

ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; adolescent 

(age 12 through 17 years) 

99395 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of 

an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 

counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the 

ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 18-39 years 

99396 Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of 

an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 

counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the 

ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 40-64 years 

S0610 Annual gynecological examination, new patient 

S0612 Annual gynecological examination, established patient 

 

The service codes below in Table 2 may be covered for EFP Family Planning Visits when billed with 
one of the following diagnosis codes: 

 N30.00 to N30.91 

 N34.0 to N34.2 

 N70.01 to N94.9 

 Z01.42 

 Z03.011 to Z30.9 
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Table 2 

CPT Code Description 

99201 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new 

patient, which requires these 3 key components: A problem focused history; A 

problem focused examination; Straightforward medical decision making. 

Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 

health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of 

the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting 

problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 10 minutes are spent face-to-

face with the patient and/or family. 

99202 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new 

patient, which requires these 3 key components: An expanded problem focused 

history; An expanded problem focused examination; Straightforward medical 

decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 

other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent 

with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. 

Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low to moderate severity. Typically, 

20 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 

99203 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new 

patient, which requires these 3 key components: A detailed history; A detailed 

examination; Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and/or 

coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 

professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the 

problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting 

problem(s) are of moderate severity. Typically, 30 minutes are spent face-to-

face with the patient and/or family. 

99204 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new 

patient, which requires these 3 key components: A comprehensive history; A 

comprehensive examination; Medical decision making of moderate complexity. 

Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 

health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of 

the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting 

problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 45 minutes are spent 

face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 

99205 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new 

patient, which requires these 3 key components: A comprehensive history; A 

comprehensive examination; Medical decision making of high complexity. 

Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 

health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of 

the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the presenting 

problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 60 minutes are spent 

face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 

99211 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an 

established patient, that may not require the presence of a physician or other 
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qualified health care professional. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are 

minimal. Typically, 5 minutes are spent performing or supervising these 

services. 

99212 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an 

established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components: A 

problem focused history; A problem focused examination; Straightforward 

medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other 

physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided 

consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's 

needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 

10 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 

99213 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an 

established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components: An 

expanded problem focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; 

Medical decision making of low complexity. Counseling and coordination of 

care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies 

are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 

family's needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low to moderate 

severity. Typically, 15 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or 

family. 

99214 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an 

established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components: A 

detailed history; A detailed examination; Medical decision making of moderate 

complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 

qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the 

nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the 

presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 25 minutes 

are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 

99215 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an 

established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components: A 

comprehensive history; A comprehensive examination; Medical decision 

making of high complexity. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other 

physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided 

consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's 

needs. Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. 

Typically, 40 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family. 

11976 Removal, implantable contraceptive capsules 

57170 Diaphragm or cervical cap fitting with instructions 

58300 Insertion of intrauterine device (IUD) 

58301 Removal of intrauterine device (IUD) 

96372 Therapeutic, prophylactic, or diagnostic injection (specify substance or drug); 

subcutaneous or intramuscular 
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The service codes below in Table 3 may be covered for EFP Sterilization when billed the following 
diagnosis code: 

 Z30.2 
 
Table 3 

CPT Code Description 

00851 Anesthesia for intraperitoneal procedures in lower abdomen including 

laparoscopy; tubal ligation/transection 

58565 Hysteroscopy, surgical; with bilateral fallopian tube cannulation to induce 

occlusion by placement of permanent implants 

58600 Ligation or transection of fallopian tube(s), abdominal or vaginal approach, 

unilateral or bilateral 

58611 Ligation or transection of fallopian tube(s) when done at the time of cesarean 

delivery or intra-abdominal surgery (not a separate procedure) (List separately in 

addition to code for primary procedure) 

58615 Occlusion of fallopian tube(s) by device (eg, band, clip, Falope ring) vaginal or 

suprapubic approach 

58670 Laparoscopy, surgical; with fulguration of oviducts (with or without transection) 

58671 Laparoscopy, surgical; with occlusion of oviducts by device (eg, band, clip, or 

Falope ring) 

 
The service codes below in Table 4 may be covered for EFP Laboratory Testing Services when billed 
with one of the following diagnosis codes: 

 Z30.011 to Z30.9 

Table 4 

CPT Code Description 

81000 Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, 

ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, pH, protein, specific gravity, urobilinogen, any 

number of these constituents; non-automated, with microscopy 

81002 Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, 

ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, pH, protein, specific gravity, urobilinogen, any 

number of these constituents; non-automated, without microscopy 

81003 Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, 

ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, pH, protein, specific gravity, urobilinogen, any 

number of these constituents; automated, without microscopy 

81005 Urinalysis; qualitative or semiquantitative, except immunoassays 
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81007 Urinalysis; bacteriuria screen, except by culture or dipstick 

81015 Urinalysis; microscopic only 

81020 Urinalysis; 2 or 3 glass test 

81025 Urine pregnancy test, by visual color comparison methods 

85013 Blood count; spun microhematocrit 

85014 Blood count; hematocrit (Hct) 

85018 Blood count; hemoglobin (Hgb) 

86255 Fluorescent noninfectious agent antibody; screen, each antibody 

86592 Syphilis test, non-treponemal antibody; qualitative (eg, VDRL, RPR, ART) 

86593 Syphilis test, non-treponemal antibody; quantitative 

86631 Antibody; Chlamydia 

86632 Antibody; Chlamydia, IgM 

86689 Antibody; HTLV or HIV antibody, confirmatory test (eg, Western Blot) 

86694 Antibody; herpes simplex, non-specific type test 

86695 Antibody; herpes simplex, type 1 

86701 Antibody; HIV-1 

86702 Antibody; HIV-2 

86703 Antibody; HIV-1 and HIV-2, single result 

86780 Antibody; Treponema pallidum 

87081 Culture, presumptive, pathogenic organisms, screening only; 

87110 Culture, chlamydia, any source 

87206 Smear, primary source with interpretation; fluorescent and/or acid fast stain for 

bacteria, fungi, parasites, viruses or cell types 

87207 Smear, primary source with interpretation; special stain for inclusion bodies or 

parasites (eg, malaria, coccidia, microsporidia, trypanosomes, herpes viruses) 

88141 Cytopathology, cervical or vaginal (any reporting system), requiring 

interpretation by physician 

88142 Cytopathology, cervical or vaginal (any reporting system), collected in 

preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; manual screening under 

physician supervision 

88143 Cytopathology, cervical or vaginal (any reporting system), collected in 

preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; with manual screening and 

rescreening under physician supervision 
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88147 Cytopathology smears, cervical or vaginal; screening by automated system 

under physician supervision 

88148 Cytopathology smears, cervical or vaginal; screening by automated system with 

manual rescreening under physician supervision 

88150 Cytopathology, slides, cervical or vaginal; manual screening under physician 

supervision 

88155 Cytopathology, slides, cervical or vaginal, definitive hormonal evaluation (eg, 

maturation index, karyopyknotic index, estrogenic index) (List separately in 

addition to code[s] for other technical and interpretation services) 

88164 Cytopathology, slides, cervical or vaginal (the Bethesda System); manual 

screening under physician supervision 

88165 Cytopathology, slides, cervical or vaginal (the Bethesda System); with manual 

screening and rescreening under physician supervision 

88166 Cytopathology, slides, cervical or vaginal (the Bethesda System); with manual 

screening and computer-assisted rescreening under physician supervision 

88167 Cytopathology, slides, cervical or vaginal (the Bethesda System); with manual 

screening and computer-assisted rescreening using cell selection and review 

under physician supervision 

88302 Level II - Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination Appendix, 

incidental Fallopian tube, sterilization Fingers/toes, amputation, traumatic 

Foreskin, newborn Hernia sac, any location Hydrocele sac Nerve Skin, plastic 

repair Sympathetic ganglion Testis, castration Vaginal mucosa, incidental Vas 

deferens, sterilization 

 

The service codes below in Table 5 may be covered for EFP Laboratory Testing Services regardless 
of diagnosis billed. 
 
Table 5 

CPT Code Description 

81001 Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, 

ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, pH, protein, specific gravity, urobilinogen, any 

number of these constituents; automated, with microscopy 

88174 Cytopathology, cervical or vaginal (any reporting system), collected in 

preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; screening by automated 

system, under physician supervision 

88175 Cytopathology, cervical or vaginal (any reporting system), collected in 

preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; with screening by 

automated system and manual rescreening or review, under physician 

supervision 
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88365 In situ hybridization (eg, FISH), per specimen; initial single probe stain 

procedure 

 
The service codes below in Table 6 may be covered for EFP Surgical Treatment with prior 
authorization: 
Table 6 

CPT Code Description 

00940 Anesthesia for vaginal procedures (including biopsy of labia, vagina, cervix or 

endometrium); not otherwise specified 

00942 Anesthesia for vaginal procedures (including biopsy of labia, vagina, cervix or 

endometrium); colpotomy, vaginectomy, colporrhaphy, and open urethral 

procedures 

00944 Anesthesia for vaginal procedures (including biopsy of labia, vagina, cervix or 

endometrium); vaginal hysterectomy 

00950 Anesthesia for vaginal procedures (including biopsy of labia, vagina, cervix or 

endometrium); culdoscopy 

00952 Anesthesia for vaginal procedures (including biopsy of labia, vagina, cervix or 

endometrium); hysteroscopy and/or hysterosalpingography 

11981 Insertion, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant 

11982 Removal, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant  

11983 Removal with reinsertion, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant 

56405 Incision and drainage of vulva or perineal abscess 

56420 Incision and drainage of Bartholin's gland abscess 

56440 Marsupialization of Bartholin's gland cyst 

56441 Lysis of labial adhesions 

56442 Hymenotomy, simple incision 

56501 Destruction of lesion(s), vulva; simple (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, 

cryosurgery, chemosurgery) 

56515 Destruction of lesion(s), vulva; extensive (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, 

cryosurgery, chemosurgery) 

56605 Biopsy of vulva or perineum (separate procedure); 1 lesion 

56606 Biopsy of vulva or perineum (separate procedure); each separate additional 

lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 

56620 Vulvectomy simple; partial 

56625 Vulvectomy simple; complete 
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56630 Vulvectomy, radical, partial; 

56631 Vulvectomy, radical, partial; with unilateral inguinofemoral lymphadenectomy 

56632 Vulvectomy, radical, partial; with bilateral inguinofemoral lymphadenectomy 

56633 Vulvectomy, radical, complete; 

56634 Vulvectomy, radical, complete; with unilateral inguinofemoral 

lymphadenectomy 

56637 Vulvectomy, radical, complete; with bilateral inguinofemoral lymphadenectomy 

56640 Vulvectomy, radical, complete, with inguinofemoral, iliac, and pelvic 

lymphadenectomy 

56700 Partial hymenectomy or revision of hymenal ring 

56740 Excision of Bartholin's gland or cyst 

56800 Plastic repair of introitus 

56810 Perineoplasty, repair of perineum, nonobstetrical (separate procedure) 

56820 Colposcopy of the vulva; 

56821 Colposcopy of the vulva; with biopsy(s) 

57000 Colpotomy; with exploration 

57010 Colpotomy; with drainage of pelvic abscess 

57020 Colpocentesis (separate procedure) 

57022 Incision and drainage of vaginal hematoma; obstetrical/postpartum 

57023 Incision and drainage of vaginal hematoma; non-obstetrical (eg, post-trauma, 

spontaneous bleeding) 

57061 Destruction of vaginal lesion(s); simple (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, 

cryosurgery, chemosurgery) 

57065 Destruction of vaginal lesion(s); extensive (eg, laser surgery, electrosurgery, 

cryosurgery, chemosurgery) 

57100 Biopsy of vaginal mucosa; simple (separate procedure) 

57105 Biopsy of vaginal mucosa; extensive, requiring suture (including cysts) 

57106 Vaginectomy, partial removal of vaginal wall; 

57107 Vaginectomy, partial removal of vaginal wall; with removal of paravaginal 

tissue (radical vaginectomy) 

57109 Vaginectomy, partial removal of vaginal wall; with removal of paravaginal 

tissue (radical vaginectomy) with bilateral total pelvic lymphadenectomy and 

para-aortic lymph node sampling (biopsy) 

57110 Vaginectomy, complete removal of vaginal wall; 
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57111 Vaginectomy, complete removal of vaginal wall; with removal of paravaginal 

tissue (radical vaginectomy) 

57112 Vaginectomy, complete removal of vaginal wall; with removal of paravaginal 

tissue (radical vaginectomy) with bilateral total pelvic lymphadenectomy and 

para-aortic lymph node sampling (biopsy) 

57120 Colpocleisis (Le Fort type) 

57130 Excision of vaginal septum 

57135 Excision of vaginal cyst or tumor 

57150 Irrigation of vagina and/or application of medicament for treatment of bacterial, 

parasitic, or fungoid disease 

57155 Insertion of uterine tandem and/or vaginal ovoids for clinical brachytherapy 

57156 Insertion of a vaginal radiation afterloading apparatus for clinical brachytherapy 

57160 Fitting and insertion of pessary or other intravaginal support device 

57170 Diaphragm or cervical cap fitting with instructions 

57180 Introduction of any hemostatic agent or pack for spontaneous or traumatic 

nonobstetrical vaginal hemorrhage (separate procedure) 

57200 Colporrhaphy, suture of injury of vagina (nonobstetrical) 

57210 Colpoperineorrhaphy, suture of injury of vagina and/or perineum 

(nonobstetrical) 

57220 Plastic operation on urethral sphincter, vaginal approach (eg, Kelly urethral 

plication) 

57230 Plastic repair of urethrocele 

57240 Anterior colporrhaphy, repair of cystocele with or without repair of urethrocele, 

including cystourethroscopy, when performed 

57250 Posterior colporrhaphy, repair of rectocele with or without perineorrhaphy 

57260 Combined anteroposterior colporrhaphy, including cystourethroscopy, when 

performed; 

57265 Combined anteroposterior colporrhaphy, including cystourethroscopy, when 

performed; with enterocele repair 

57267 Insertion of mesh or other prosthesis for repair of pelvic floor defect, each site 

(anterior, posterior compartment), vaginal approach (List separately in addition 

to code for primary procedure) 

57268 Repair of enterocele, vaginal approach (separate procedure) 

57270 Repair of enterocele, abdominal approach (separate procedure) 

57280 Colpopexy, abdominal approach 
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57282 Colpopexy, vaginal; extra-peritoneal approach (sacrospinous, iliococcygeus) 

57283 Colpopexy, vaginal; intra-peritoneal approach (uterosacral, levator myorrhaphy) 

57284 Paravaginal defect repair (including repair of cystocele, if performed); open 

abdominal approach 

57285 Paravaginal defect repair (including repair of cystocele, if performed); vaginal 

approach 

57287 Removal or revision of sling for stress incontinence (eg, fascia or synthetic) 

57288 Sling operation for stress incontinence (eg, fascia or synthetic) 

57289 Pereyra procedure, including anterior colporrhaphy 

57291 Construction of artificial vagina; without graft 

57292 Construction of artificial vagina; with graft 

57295 Revision (including removal) of prosthetic vaginal graft; vaginal approach 

57296 Revision (including removal) of prosthetic vaginal graft; open abdominal 

approach 

57300 Closure of rectovaginal fistula; vaginal or transanal approach 

57305 Closure of rectovaginal fistula; abdominal approach 

57307 Closure of rectovaginal fistula; abdominal approach, with concomitant 

colostomy 

57308 Closure of rectovaginal fistula; transperineal approach, with perineal body 

reconstruction, with or without levator plication 

57310 Closure of urethrovaginal fistula; 

57311 Closure of urethrovaginal fistula; with bulbocavernosus transplant 

57320 Closure of vesicovaginal fistula; vaginal approach 

57330 Closure of vesicovaginal fistula; transvesical and vaginal approach 

57400 Dilation of vagina under anesthesia (other than local) 

57415 Removal of impacted vaginal foreign body (separate procedure) under 

anesthesia (other than local) 

57420 Colposcopy of the entire vagina, with cervix if present; 

57423 Paravaginal defect repair (including repair of cystocele, if performed), 

laparoscopic approach 

57425 Laparoscopy, surgical, colpopexy (suspension of vaginal apex) 

57426 Revision (including removal) of prosthetic vaginal graft, laparoscopic approach 

57452 Colposcopy of the cervix including upper/adjacent vagina; 
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57454 Colposcopy of the cervix including upper/adjacent vagina; with biopsy(s) of the 

cervix and endocervical curettage 

57455 Colposcopy of the cervix including upper/adjacent vagina; with biopsy(s) of the 

cervix 

57456 Colposcopy of the cervix including upper/adjacent vagina; with endocervical 

curettage 

57460 Colposcopy of the cervix including upper/adjacent vagina; with loop electrode 

biopsy(s) of the cervix 

57461 Colposcopy of the cervix including upper/adjacent vagina; with loop electrode 

conization of the cervix 

57500 Biopsy of cervix, single or multiple, or local excision of lesion, with or without 

fulguration (separate procedure) 

57505 Endocervical curettage (not done as part of a dilation and curettage) 

57510 Cautery of cervix; electro or thermal 

57511 Cautery of cervix; cryocautery, initial or repeat 

57513 Cautery of cervix; laser ablation 

57520 Conization of cervix, with or without fulguration, with or without dilation and 

curettage, with or without repair; cold knife or laser 

57522 Conization of cervix, with or without fulguration, with or without dilation and 

curettage, with or without repair; loop electrode excision 

57530 Trachelectomy (cervicectomy), amputation of cervix (separate procedure) 

57531 Radical trachelectomy, with bilateral total pelvic lymphadenectomy and para-

aortic lymph node sampling biopsy, with or without removal of tube(s), with or 

without removal of ovary(s) 

57540 Excision of cervical stump, abdominal approach; 

57545 Excision of cervical stump, abdominal approach; with pelvic floor repair 

57550 Excision of cervical stump, vaginal approach; 

57555 Excision of cervical stump, vaginal approach; with anterior and/or posterior 

repair 

57556 Excision of cervical stump, vaginal approach; with repair of enterocele 

57558 Dilation and curettage of cervical stump 

57700 Cerclage of uterine cervix, nonobstetrical 

57720 Trachelorrhaphy, plastic repair of uterine cervix, vaginal approach 

57800 Dilation of cervical canal, instrumental (separate procedure) 
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58100 Endometrial sampling (biopsy) with or without endocervical sampling (biopsy), 

without cervical dilation, any method (separate procedure) 

58110 Endometrial sampling (biopsy) performed in conjunction with colposcopy (List 

separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 

58120 Dilation and curettage, diagnostic and/or therapeutic (nonobstetrical) 

58140 Myomectomy, excision of fibroid tumor(s) of uterus, 1 to 4 intramural 

myoma(s) with total weight of 250 g or less and/or removal of surface myomas; 

abdominal approach 

58145 Myomectomy, excision of fibroid tumor(s) of uterus, 1 to 4 intramural 

myoma(s) with total weight of 250 g or less and/or removal of surface myomas; 

vaginal approach 

58146 Myomectomy, excision of fibroid tumor(s) of uterus, 5 or more intramural 

myomas and/or intramural myomas with total weight greater than 250 g, 

abdominal approach 

58150 Total abdominal hysterectomy (corpus and cervix), with or without removal of 

tube(s), with or without removal of ovary(s); 

58152 Total abdominal hysterectomy (corpus and cervix), with or without removal of 

tube(s), with or without removal of ovary(s); with colpo-urethrocystopexy (eg, 

Marshall-Marchetti-Krantz, Burch) 

58180 Supracervical abdominal hysterectomy (subtotal hysterectomy), with or without 

removal of tube(s), with or without removal of ovary(s) 

58200 Total abdominal hysterectomy, including partial vaginectomy, with para-aortic 

and pelvic lymph node sampling, with or without removal of tube(s), with or 

without removal of ovary(s) 

58210 Radical abdominal hysterectomy, with bilateral total pelvic lymphadenectomy 

and para-aortic lymph node sampling (biopsy), with or without removal of 

tube(s), with or without removal of ovary(s) 

58240 Pelvic exenteration for gynecologic malignancy, with total abdominal 

hysterectomy or cervicectomy, with or without removal of tube(s), with or 

without removal of ovary(s), with removal of bladder and ureteral 

transplantations, and/or abdominoperineal resection of rectum and colon and 

colostomy, or any combination thereof 

58260 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; 

58262 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with removal of tube(s), and/or 

ovary(s) 

58263 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with removal of tube(s), and/or 

ovary(s), with repair of enterocele 

58267 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with colpo-urethrocystopexy 

(Marshall-Marchetti-Krantz type, Pereyra type) with or without endoscopic 

control 
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58270 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with repair of enterocele 

58275 Vaginal hysterectomy, with total or partial vaginectomy; 

58280 Vaginal hysterectomy, with total or partial vaginectomy; with repair of 

enterocele 

58285 Vaginal hysterectomy, radical (Schauta type operation) 

58290 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; 

58291 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with removal of tube(s) 

and/or ovary(s) 

58292 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with removal of tube(s) 

and/or ovary(s), with repair of enterocele 

58293 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with colpo-

urethrocystopexy (Marshall-Marchetti-Krantz type, Pereyra type) with or 

without endoscopic control 

58294 Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with repair of enterocele 

58340 Catheterization and introduction of saline or contrast material for saline infusion 

sonohysterography (SIS) or hysterosalpingography 

58345 Transcervical introduction of fallopian tube catheter for diagnosis and/or re-

establishing patency (any method), with or without hysterosalpingography 

58346 Insertion of Heyman capsules for clinical brachytherapy 

58353 Endometrial ablation, thermal, without hysteroscopic guidance 

58356 Endometrial cryoablation with ultrasonic guidance, including endometrial 

curettage, when performed 

58400 Uterine suspension, with or without shortening of round ligaments, with or 

without shortening of sacrouterine ligaments; (separate procedure) 

58410 Uterine suspension, with or without shortening of round ligaments, with or 

without shortening of sacrouterine ligaments; with presacral sympathectomy 

58520 Hysterorrhaphy, repair of ruptured uterus (nonobstetrical) 

58540 Hysteroplasty, repair of uterine anomaly (Strassman type) 

58674 Laparoscopy, surgical, ablation of uterine fibroid(s) including intraoperative 

ultrasound guidance and monitoring, radiofrequency 

58541 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; 

58542 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with 

removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s) 

58543 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 

g; 



 

Page 16 of 19 
 

 

Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island © 2020, Proprietary & Confidential - Not for Distribution 

 

58544 Laparoscopy, surgical, supracervical hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 

g; with removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s) 

58545 Laparoscopy, surgical, myomectomy, excision; 1 to 4 intramural myomas with 

total weight of 250 g or less and/or removal of surface myomas 

58546 Laparoscopy, surgical, myomectomy, excision; 5 or more intramural myomas 

and/or intramural myomas with total weight greater than 250 g 

58548 Laparoscopy, surgical, with radical hysterectomy, with bilateral total pelvic 

lymphadenectomy and para-aortic lymph node sampling (biopsy), with removal 

of tube(s) and ovary(s), if performed 

58550 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; 

58552 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with 

removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s) 

58553 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; 

58554 Laparoscopy, surgical, with vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; 

with removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s) 

58555 Hysteroscopy, diagnostic (separate procedure) 

58558 Hysteroscopy, surgical; with sampling (biopsy) of endometrium and/or 

polypectomy, with or without D & C 

58559 Hysteroscopy, surgical; with lysis of intrauterine adhesions (any method) 

58560 Hysteroscopy, surgical; with division or resection of intrauterine septum (any 

method) 

58561 Hysteroscopy, surgical; with removal of leiomyomata 

58562 Hysteroscopy, surgical; with removal of impacted foreign body 

58563 Hysteroscopy, surgical; with endometrial ablation (eg, endometrial resection, 

electrosurgical ablation, thermoablation) 

58570 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; 

58571 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less; with 

removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s) 

58572 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; 

58573 Laparoscopy, surgical, with total hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; 

with removal of tube(s) and/or ovary(s) 

58575 Laparoscopy, surgical, total hysterectomy for resection of malignancy (tumor 

debulking), with omentectomy including salpingo-oophorectomy, unilateral or 

bilateral, when performed 

58578 Unlisted laparoscopy procedure, uterus 

58579 Unlisted hysteroscopy procedure, uterus 

58660 Laparoscopy, surgical; with lysis of adhesions (salpingolysis, ovariolysis) 

(separate procedure) 
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58661 Laparoscopy, surgical; with removal of adnexal structures (partial or total 

oophorectomy and/or salpingectomy) 

58662 Laparoscopy, surgical; with fulguration or excision of lesions of the ovary, 

pelvic viscera, or peritoneal surface by any method 

58740 Lysis of adhesions (salpingolysis, ovariolysis) 

58800 Drainage of ovarian cyst(s), unilateral or bilateral (separate procedure); vaginal 

approach 

58805 Drainage of ovarian cyst(s), unilateral or bilateral (separate procedure); 

abdominal approach 

58820 Drainage of ovarian abscess; vaginal approach, open 

58822 Drainage of ovarian abscess; abdominal approach 

58825 Transposition, ovary(s) 

58900 Biopsy of ovary, unilateral or bilateral (separate procedure) 

58920 Wedge resection or bisection of ovary, unilateral or bilateral 

58925 Ovarian cystectomy, unilateral or bilateral 

58940 Oophorectomy, partial or total, unilateral or bilateral; 

58943 Oophorectomy, partial or total, unilateral or bilateral; for ovarian, tubal or 

primary peritoneal malignancy, with para-aortic and pelvic lymph node biopsies, 

peritoneal washings, peritoneal biopsies, diaphragmatic assessments, with or 

without salpingectomy(s), with or without omentectomy 

58950 Resection (initial) of ovarian, tubal or primary peritoneal malignancy with 

bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy and omentectomy; 

58951 Resection (initial) of ovarian, tubal or primary peritoneal malignancy with 

bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy and omentectomy; with total abdominal 

hysterectomy, pelvic and limited para-aortic lymphadenectomy 

58952 Resection (initial) of ovarian, tubal or primary peritoneal malignancy with 

bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy and omentectomy; with radical dissection for 

debulking (ie, radical excision or destruction, intra-abdominal or retroperitoneal 

tumors) 

58953 Bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy with omentectomy, total abdominal 

hysterectomy and radical dissection for debulking; 

58954 Bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy with omentectomy, total abdominal 

hysterectomy and radical dissection for debulking; with pelvic 

lymphadenectomy and limited para-aortic lymphadenectomy 

58956 Bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy with total omentectomy, total abdominal 

hysterectomy for malignancy 

58957 Resection (tumor debulking) of recurrent ovarian, tubal, primary peritoneal, 

uterine malignancy (intra-abdominal, retroperitoneal tumors), with 

omentectomy, if performed; 

58958 Resection (tumor debulking) of recurrent ovarian, tubal, primary peritoneal, 

uterine malignancy (intra-abdominal, retroperitoneal tumors), with 

omentectomy, if performed; with pelvic lymphadenectomy and limited para-

aortic lymphadenectomy 



 

Page 18 of 19 
 

 

Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island © 2020, Proprietary & Confidential - Not for Distribution 

 

58960 Laparotomy, for staging or restaging of ovarian, tubal, or primary peritoneal 

malignancy (second look), with or without omentectomy, peritoneal washing, 

biopsy of abdominal and pelvic peritoneum, diaphragmatic assessment with 

pelvic and limited para-aortic lymphadenectomy 

58999 Unlisted procedure, female genital system (nonobstetrical) 

59100 Hysterotomy, abdominal (eg, for hydatidiform mole, abortion) 

59120 Surgical treatment of ectopic pregnancy; tubal or ovarian, requiring 

salpingectomy and/or oophorectomy, abdominal or vaginal approach 

59121 Surgical treatment of ectopic pregnancy; tubal or ovarian, without salpingectomy 

and/or oophorectomy 

59130 Surgical treatment of ectopic pregnancy; abdominal pregnancy 

59135 Surgical treatment of ectopic pregnancy; interstitial, uterine pregnancy requiring 

total hysterectomy 

59136 Surgical treatment of ectopic pregnancy; interstitial, uterine pregnancy with 

partial resection of uterus 

59140 Surgical treatment of ectopic pregnancy; cervical, with evacuation 

59150 Laparoscopic treatment of ectopic pregnancy; without salpingectomy and/or 

oophorectomy 

59870 Uterine evacuation and curettage for hydatidiform mole 

 

The service codes below in Table 7 may be covered for EFP Interpreter Services: 
 
Table 7 

CPT Code Description 

T1013 Sign language or oral interpretive services, per 15 minutes 

 

The service codes below in Table 8 may be covered for EFP Immunization and Vaccine 
Administration when billed with a state supplied vaccine: 
 

Table 8 
CPT Code Description 

90460 Immunization administration through 18 years of age via any route of 

administration, with counseling by physician or other qualified health care 

professional; first or only component of each vaccine or toxoid administered 

90461 Immunization administration through 18 years of age via any route of 

administration, with counseling by physician or other qualified health care 

professional; each additional vaccine or toxoid component administered (List 

separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 

90471 Immunization administration (includes percutaneous, intradermal, subcutaneous, 

or intramuscular injections); 1 vaccine (single or combination vaccine/toxoid) 
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90472 Immunization administration (includes percutaneous, intradermal, subcutaneous, 

or intramuscular injections); each additional vaccine (single or combination 

vaccine/toxoid) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) 

90473 Immunization administration by intranasal or oral route; 1 vaccine (single or 

combination vaccine/toxoid) 

90474 Immunization administration by intranasal or oral route; each additional vaccine 

(single or combination vaccine/toxoid) (List separately in addition to code for 

primary procedure) 

 
Disclaimer 

This payment policy is informational only and is not intended to address every situation related to 
reimbursement for healthcare services; therefore, it is not a guarantee of reimbursement.  

Claim payments are subject to the following, which include but are not limited to: Neighborhood 
Health Plan of Rhode Island benefit coverage, member eligibility, claims payment edit rules, coding 
and documentation guidelines, authorization policies, provider contract agreements, and state and 
federal regulations. References to CPT or other sources are for definitional purposes only.  

This policy may not be implemented exactly the same way on the different electronic claims 
processing systems used by Neighborhood due to programming or other constraints; however, 
Neighborhood strives to minimize these variations.  

The information in this policy is accurate and current as of the date of publication; however, medical 
practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. Neighborhood reserves the right to 
update this payment policy at any time. All services billed to Neighborhood for reimbursement are 
subject to audit.   
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